
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

 

 

STATE OF FLORIDA, et al., 

 

 Appellants, Case No. SC21-918 

 

vs.  L.T. Case Nos. 1D19-2819 

   2018-CA-001509 

   2018-CA-000882 

   2018-CA-000699   

CITY OF WESTON, et al., 

 

 Appellees. 

 

 

NOTICE BY THE FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES  

OF INTENT TO APPEAR AS AMICUS CURIAE 

 

 The FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC. (“the League”) gives notice pursuant to Rule 

9.370, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, of its intent to file an amicus brief in support of the 

City of Weston, et al., should this Court accept jurisdiction. 

 The issues presented are of profound importance to the League and its member 

municipalities.  Disposition of these issues may increase the potential liability of municipal 

officials and may also have a chilling effect on individuals desiring to serve in municipal 

government.   

Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/Rebecca A. O’Hara 

REBECCA A. O’HARA 

Florida Bar No. 015792 

KRAIG A. CONN 

Florida Bar No. 793264 
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FLORIDA LEAGUE OF CITIES, INC. 

301 South Bronough Street, Suite 300 

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1757 

Tel: (850) 222-9684 

rohara@flcities.com  

kconn@flcities.com  

 

Counsel for Florida League of Cities, Inc. 

 

  

mailto:rohara@flcities.com
mailto:kconn@flcities.com


CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via the 

Florida Court’s E-Filing Portal on all counsel in the attached service list on this 17th day of June 

2021. 

/s/Rebecca A. O’Hara 

REBECCA A. O’HARA 

 

 

SERVICE LIST 

James H. Percival 
james.percival@myfloridalegal.com 
Amit Agarwal 
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com 
Office of the Attorney General 
The Capitol, PL-01 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Counsel for the State of Florida, the 
Attorney General, and the FDLE 
Commissioner 

 
Colleen Ernst 
Colleen.ernst@eog.myflorida.com 
Nicholas A. Primrose 
Nicholas.primrose@eog.myflorida.com 
John MacIver 
John.maciver@eog.myflorida.com 
James Uthmeier 
James.uthmeier@eog.myflorida.com 
Executive Office of the Governor 
PL-05, The Capitol 

Genevieve Hall 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

Genevieve.Hall@FDACS.gov 
Steven Hall 

Counsel for Governor Ron DeSantis 

Steven.hall@freshfromflorida.com 
General Counsel 
Florida Department of Agriculture 
and Consumer Services 
The Capitol 
400 South Monroe Street, PL-10 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 
Counsel for Nicole “Nikki” Fried, 

Aleksandr Boksner 

Chief Deputy City Attorney 
AleksandrBoksnerEservice@miamibea 
chfl.gov 
Raul J. Aguila, City Attorney 
City of Miami Beach 
1700 Convention Center Dr., 4th Floor 
Miami Beach, FL 33139 
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Commissioner of the Florida 
Department of Agriculture and 
Consumer Services 

 
Counsel for the Miami Beach Plaintiffs 

Abigail G. Corbett 
acorbett@stearnsweaver.com 
Veronica L. De Zayas 
vdezayas@stearnsweaver.com 
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler 
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A. 
150 West Flagler St., Suite 2200 
Miami, FL 33130 
Counsel for the City of Coral Gables 

Clifford B. Shepard 
cshepard@shepardfirm.com 
Shepard, Smith, Kohlmyer 
& Hand, P.A. 
2300 Maitland Center Parkway 
Suite 100 
Maitland, FL 32751 
Co-Counsel for the City of Maitland 

Dexter W. Lehtinen Jacqueline M. Kovilaritch 
dwlehtinen@aol.com City Attorney 

Claudio Riedi eservice@stpete.org 
criedi@Lehtinen-Schultz.com Jacqueline.kovilaritch@stpete.org 
Asalmon@Lehtinen-Schultz.com Joseph P. Patner 
LEHTINEN SCHULTZ, PLLC Executive Assistant City Attorney 
1111 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2200 joseph.patner@stpete.org 
Miami, FL 33131 Office of The City Attorney 
General Counsel for Village of for The City of St. Petersburg 
Palmetto Bay P.O. Box 2842 

 St. Petersburg, FL 33731 
 Co-Counsel for Plaintiff City of St. 
 Petersburg 

René D. Harrod Altanese Phenelus 
rharrod@broward.org Altanese.phenelus@miamidade.gov 
Andrew J. Meyers Shanika A. Graves 
ameyers@broward.org sgraves@miamidade.gov 
Nathaniel A. Klitsberg Angela F. Benjamin 
nklitsberg@broward.org Angela.benjamin@miamidade.gov 
Joseph K. Jarone Miami Dade County Attorney’s Office 
jkjarone@broward.org Stephen P. Clark Center, Suite 2810 
Broward County Attorney 111 NW 1st Street 
115 S. Andrews Ave., Suite 423 Miami, FL 33128 
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Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301 
Counsel for Appellees Broward County, 
Mayor Mard D. Bogen, Vice Mayor V.C. 
Holness, Commissioner Nan H. Rich, 

Commissioner Michael Udine, and 
Commissioner Beam Furr 

Counsel for Appellees Miami-Dade 
County, Members of the Miami Dade 
County Board of County 
Commissioners, and Mayor of Miami- 
Dade County 

Herbert W.A. Thiele Matthew Triggs 
countyattorney@leoncountyfl.gov mtriggs@proskauer.com 
Lashawn Riggans florida.litigation@proskauer.com 
riggansl@leoncountyfl.gov Proskauer Rose LLP 

tsonose@leoncountyfl.gov One Boca Place 
301 South Monroe Street, Suite 202 2255 Glades Rd., Suite 421 Atrium 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 Boca Raton, FL 33431 
Counsel for Appellee Leon County  

 Michael Cardozo 
Davis Cooper mcardozo@proskauer.com 
pdcooper@cooperkirk.com Chantel L. Febus 
J.Joel Alicea cfebus@proskauer.com 
Cooper & Kirk, PLLC Proskauer Rose LLP 
1523 New Hampshire Avenue, N.W. Eleven Times Square 
Washington, D.C. 20036 New York, NY 10036-8299 
Counsel for Amicus Curiae National  

Rifle Association of America, Inc. Eric A. Tirschwell 
 etirschwell@everytown.org 
John B. Thompson (Pro Se) Everytown Law 
amendmentone@comcast.net 450 Lexington Ave, #4184 
5721 Riviera Drive New York, NY 10017 
Coral Gables, FL 33146 Counsel for Appellees Dan Daley, 

 Frank C. Ortis, Rebecca A. Tooley, 
 Justin Flippen, City of Coral    Springs, 
 City of Pembroke Pines, City of 
 Coconut Creek, and City of Wilton 
 Manors 

Philip R. Stein Brook Dooley 
pstein@bilzin.com David J. Rosen 
Kenneth Duvall drosen@keker.com 
kduvall@bilzin.com Andrew S. Bruns 
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Ilana Drescher Keker, Van Nest & Peters LLP 
idrescher@bilzin.com 633 Battery Street 
Bilzin Sumberg Baena Price & San Francisco, CA 94111 

 
e 
 
Ed 
 
 
 
 
 

Axelrod, LLP  

1450 Brickell Avenue, Suite 2300  

Miami, Florida  

Counsel for Amici Curiae Giffords 
 

Law Center, Campaign to Defend  

Location Solutions, League of  

Women Voters of Florida, Brady,  

Equality Florida Institute, Inc.,  

Alachua County Labor Coalition,  

Campaign to Keep Guns Off  

Campus, and Professor Rick T. Su 
 
 
 

 

Edward G. Guedes 
Jamie A. Cole  
Weiss Serota Helfman 
Cole & Bierman, P.L. 2525 
Ponce de Leon Blvd. Ste. 
700 
Coral Gables, Florida 33134 
Telephone: (305) 854-0800 
eguedes@wsh-law.com 
jcole@wsh-law.com 
szavala@wsh-law.com 
 
Counsel for the Weston, Miramar, 
Pompano Beach, Pinecrest, South 
Miami, Miami Gardens, Cutler Bay, 
Lauderhill, Boca Raton, Surfside, 
Tallahassee, North Miami, Orlando, 
Fort Lauderdale, Gainesville, St. 
Petersburg, Maitland, Key Biscayne, 
Turkel, West Palm Beach, North 
Miami Beach, Safety Harbor, Village 
of Palmetto Bay, Dunedin and 
Riviera Beach Plaintiffs 
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